Present at the regular meeting were Supr. Robert Briggs, Mary Jo. Long, John Lawrence, Calvin Tallmadge, and Highway Superintendent Lynn Shultis.

Meeting was moved by unanimous vote of all present to move meeting to Susquehanna Room at 105 Main Street due to large attendance. No objections were raised and meeting moved with signs being posted on front and back doors of 169 Main Street location.

Bills were audited and ordered paid as follows:

General Fund claims Nos.51-64 totaling \$4759.04 as listed in General Fund Abstract No.4 dated April 14, 2011 and

Highway claims Nos.41-54 totaling \$17972.84 as listed on Highway Abstract No.4 dated April 14, 2011.

The regular monthly meeting was called to order at 6:59 p.m. with the salute to the flag.

At 7 PM the Public Hearing on Local Law #1 of 2011 entitled A Local Law repealing Local Law No. 3 of 2010 was opened for public comment. Speakers were as follows in order of appearance Alan Steinberg, Cathy Colley, April Leggett, Susan Dorsey, Kim Michels, Kathleen McGraw, Mike Bernhard, Brian LaTourette, Earl Colley, Dick Furman, Chris Barbeisch.

Motion to close public hearing made by C Tallmadge and seconded by M Long. Approved.

M Long addressed attendees.

R Briggs addressed attendees.

Motion made by M long to hold over vote for further information, so second of motion, therefore motion not carried.

Resolution to adopt Local Law No. 1 of 2011

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Afton for a public hearing to be held by said Board on April 14, 2011, to hear all interested parties on a proposed Local Law No. 1 for 2011 which would repeal Local Law No. 3 of 2010 (known as the Town of Afton Road Preservation Law); and

WHEREAS, the notice of the public hearing was duly advertised in the Tri Town News, the official newspaper of the Town, on April 7, 2011 and posted at the Town Clerk's office; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing was duly held at 105 Main Street, Afton, NY at 7 p.m. on April 14, 2011, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof: and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has determined that, pursuant to 6 NYCRR }617.2, the proposed adoption of Local Law No. 1 for 2011 in not an action under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and therefore no environmental review is required in connection with the proposed adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Afton, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town to adopt Local Law No. 1 of 2011, thereby repealing Local Law No. 3 of 2010 in its entirety,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Afton Hereby adopts Local Law No. 1 of 2011, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the Town Clerk is Directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting ND in the Local Law Book of the Town of Afton, and to give notice of the adoption of said local law to the Secretary of State.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call which resulted as follows:

Board Member M Long Voting Yes

Board Member J Lawrence Voting Yes

Board Member C Tallmadge Voting Yes

Supervisor Briggs voting Yes

Absent Jamie Baciuska

Dated April 14, 2011

This law is passed with unanimous approval.

J Lawrence addressed attendees.

Bids for 2006 or newer broom for highway department were opened with a bid From Anderson Equipment in the amount of \$21333.00 and a bid from Tracey Road Equipment in the amount of \$23900.00. no other bids received.

Motion to Accept Anderson Equipment Bid in the amount of \$21,333.00 made by C Tallmadge and seconded by J Lawrence. Approved.

Motion to adopt the following Standard Work Day Resolution was made by C Tallmadge and seconded by M Long

Standard Work Day Resolution

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Afton Town Board be and hereby establishes the following as a standard workday for employees for the purpose of determining days worked reportable to the New York State and Local Employees Retirement system:

Code Enforcement Officer 6 hours

Assessor 6 hours

Supervisor 6 hours

Highway Superintendent 8 hours

Town Clerk 6 hours

Court Clerk 6 hours

Accountant 6 hours

Dated April 14, 2011

I Rosemarie A Klatz, clerk of the Town of Afton of the State of New York, certify that the full board consists of 5 members and that 4 of such members were present at such meeting and that 4 of such members voted in favor of the above resolution.

Rosemarie A Klatz

Town Clerk, Town of Afton, County of Chenango, New York.